

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense

BRIAN V. CHURCH, ISB #9391
Lead Deputy Attorney General
DAVID J. MYERS, ISB #6528
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov
david.myers@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, Attorney General
of the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00015-BLW

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS [DKT. 25]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

REPLY 1

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over St. Luke’s speculative suit. 1

 A. With no constitutionally affected interest in performing abortions and no substantial threat of enforcement, St. Luke’s lacks standing. 1

 B. St. Luke’s suit is not prudentially ripe..... 3

 C. Without an ongoing or threatened violation of federal law by the Attorney General, the *Ex parte Young* exception is inapplicable. 4

 II. St. Luke’s fails to show that it has stated a claim. 5

 A. St. Luke’s erroneously contends the federal government can preempt state law by paying private parties to violate it. 5

 B. St. Luke’s lacks a cause of action. 7

 C. EMTALA’s text, context, and purpose do not show a basis for preempting state abortion law..... 8

 D. St. Luke’s complaint lacks a cognizable legal theory. 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....7

Am. Apparel & Footwear Ass’n v. Baden,
107 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2024)3

Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes,
117 F.4th 1165.....2

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....5

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 1, 7

Bennett v. Arkansas,
485 U.S. 395 (1988).....6

Carney v. Adams
592 U.S. 53 (2020).....4

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....7

Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils,
581 U.S. 87 (2017).....6

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....9

Gatenwood v. Wash. Healthcare Corp.,
933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....9

Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.,
164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....7

Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1,
U.S. 256 (1985) 6

Moyle v. United States,
No. 23-276, 2024 WL 1767599, *71 (April 24, 2024) 6

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 5

Peace Ranch LLC v. Bonta,
93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) 1

Pennburst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 5

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
122 F.4th 825 (2024)..... 2

Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson,
104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 1, 2

Splonskowski v. White,
714 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D.N.D. 2024) 1

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) 8, 10

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 3

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 5

United States v. Idaho,
No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW (D. Idaho) 3

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council,
589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009) 2

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-622 1, 2, 3, 5

42 United States Code § 1395dd 7, 8, 9, 10

42 United States Code § 19838
42 United States Code § 180239
